

The Belfast Gazette

Published by Authority

Registered as a newspaper

FRIDAY. 30th NOVEMBER, 1951.

EXPLOSIVES ACT, 1875

In virtue of the power conferred on me by Section 53 of the Explosives Act, 1875, and of every other power enabling me in this behalf, I, the Right Honourable Brian Maginess, K.C., M.P., being the Minister of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland, hereby appoint Sergeant McGregor Laughlin (No. 4958), of the Royal Ulster Constabulary, as an Inspector for Northern Ireland under the said Act, and do hereby direct him to exercise only such powers and to perform such duties under the said Act as I shall from time to time assign to him.

BRIAN MAGINESS,

Minister of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland.

Stormont, Belfast. 26th November, 1951.

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS FOR NORTHERN IRELAND

Explosives Act, 1875

WHEREAS Sergeant Herbert Houston McKenzie (No. 1326) of the Royal Ulster Constabulary, was on the 8th January, 1932, appointed to be an Inspector for Northern Ireland under the Explosives

Inspector for Northern Ireland under the Explosives Act, 1875;

AND WHEREAS the said Sergeant Herbert Houston McKenzie is no longer available for the duties of Inspector;

NOW, I, the Right Honourable Brian Maginess, K.C., M.P., being the Minister of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland, in virtue of the power conferred on me by Section 53 of the said Act, and every other power enabling me in this behalf, do hereby order that the said Sergeant Herbert Houston McKenzie shall from this day cease to exercise the powers and perform the duties of an Inspector under the said Acc. perform the duties of an Inspector under the said Act.

> BRIAN MAGINESS, Minister of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland.

Stormont, Belfast, 26th November, 1951. Ministry of Health and Local Government, Stormont, Belfast.

PLANNING ACTS (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1931 AND 1944 Notice is hereby given that the Ministry of Health and Local Government in exercise of its powers under sub-Section (6) of Section 2 of the Planning (Interim Development) Act (Northern Ireland), 1944, will hear in the Minor Hall, Town Hall, Portrush, on Friday, 7th December, 1951, at 3 p.m., the appeal of Mrs. A. G. Severin against the decision of the Portrush Urban District Council on her application for permission to carry out development at 4 Antrim Gardens, Portrush.

WAGES COUNCILS ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1945

Paper Box Wages Council (Northern Ireland)

The Paper Box Wages Council (Northern Ireland) hereby gives notice of its intention to submit to the Ministry of Labour and National Insurance proposals for the amendment of the Paper Box Wages Council (Northern Ireland) Wages Regulation Order, 1946 (S.R. & O. 1946, No. 218), and the Paper Box Wages Council (Northern Ireland) Wages Regulation (Holidays) Order, 1948 (S.R. & O. 1948, No. 148.)

Particulars of the proposals may be obtained from the Secretary of the Wages Council at the address given below.

The Wages Council will consider any written representations with respect to the above-mentioned proposals which may be sent to it within twenty-one days from 30th November, 1951. Any such representation should be signed by the person making the same (adding his or her address) and sent to the Secretary, Paper Box Wages Council (Northern ireland), Tyrone House, Ormeau Avenue, Belfast. It is desirable that persons making objections should state the precise grounds of their objections.

R. H. MORRISON, Secretary.

30th November, 1951.